

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Anthony S. Earl Secretary

BOX 7921 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707

			,,,
			IN REPLY REFER TO:
STATE OF WISCONSIN) ss	SS	
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES)		•

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Anthony S. Earl, Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that the annexed copy of Natural Resources Board Order No. G-6-80 was duly approved and adopted by this Department on January 23, 1980. I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at General Executive Facility #2 in the City of Madison, this 1874 day of Juve, 1980.

(SEAL)

Anthony & Earl, Secretary

Pend off. date 9-480

ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD

CREATING RULES

IN THE MATTER of creating section NR 10.11 . of the Wisconsin Administrative Code pertaining . to tagging requirements for hunting deer with . bow and arrow .

G - 6 - 80

Analysis Prepared by Department of Natural Resources

Currently each deer hunter is required to attach and lock a metal tag to each deer killed under the authority of the appropriate hunting license. Over 600,000 gun hunters and approximately 139,000 bow hunters participate in the sport. Increased administrative costs including the metal tag, permit processing and mailing, as well as cumbersome handling problems require an exploration of alternative deer tagging systems. A similar review of the megal tagging system used for the harvest control of Canada geese produced a very effective paper tag which has proven durable and relatively fool-proof. Administrative savings have also occurred, primarily because of improved handling and postage requirements.

The Department proposes to implement a paper carcass tag to accompany the archer license in 1980. If successful, the Department will propose converting all deer carcass tags to this system.

Pursuant to the authority vested in the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board by sections 23.09(1) and (2), 23.11(1), 227.014 and 227.02(1)(e), Wisconsin Statutes, the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board hereby creates rules interpreting sections 29.104(2) and 29.12(5), Wisconsin Statutes, as follows:

SECTION 1 - NR 10.11(1) is created to read:

(1) Deer tagging and validation requirements. (a) Immediately upon killing a deer, any person having killed a deer with a bow and arrow shall completely attach, seal and tie to the gambrel of either hind leg thereof, the deer carcass tag, utilizing its own adhesive and string.

(b) Immediately upon tagging, the issued deer carcass tag shall be validated by cutting out notches on the tag designating the month, day, time of kill and sex of the animal. Failure to follow the validation procedure in this manner renders possession of the deer carcass illegal and the tag invalid.

The foregoing rules were approved and adopted by the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on January 23, 1980.

The rules contained herein shall take effect upon publication as required in section 227.026(1) intro., Wisconsin Statutes.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin 18 June 1980

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Anthony S. Earl, Secretary

(SEAL)



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Anthony S. Earl Secretary

BOX 7921 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707

June 18, 1980

Mr. Orlan L. Prestegard Revisor of Statutes 411 West C A P I T O L



Dear Mr. Prestegard:

Enclosed are two copies, including one certified copy, of State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board Order No. G-6-80. These rules were reviewed by the Assembly Tourism, Recreation and Economic Development Committee and the Senate Natural Resources and Tourism Committee pursuant to section 227.018, Wisconsin Statutes. There were no objections.

You will note that this order takes effect upon publication. Kindly publish it in the Administrative Code accordingly.

Sincerely,

Anthony S. Earl

Secretary

Enc.